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The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Pump-HoUSE AT TumMsarR ROAD FOR ComMBATTA FERRO MANGANESE

tSurt PERATH
NARAYANAN NAIR:
| Smrr BHUPESH GUPTA:

*235.

Wil] the Minister of Ramways be wleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a bump-house at Tumsar Road for ‘Combatta Ferro Manganese has been sanctioned at the site where the railway pump-house is operated at present;

(b) 1f so, whether the setting up of this particular pump-house was objected to by the railway technical staff; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what were the grounds of the objection?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-WAYS (SmrRr S, V. RAMASWAMY):
(a) Licence for the use of railway land adjacent to the Railway pump-house for the installation of the firm’s pump-house was refused.

(b) and (c¢). The Railway Administration considered the setting up of another pump-house in such close proximity to their own inadvisable as it may have affected their own water supplies during the hot weather,

SHRI PERATH NARAYANAN
NAIR: Am I to understand that permission has been refused for this pump-house at the proposed site?

TThé question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Perath Narayanan Nair.
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to Questions

Surr S. V. RAMASWAMY:
Sir. It was refused.

1454
Yes,

*236. [The questioner (Shri S. C.
Deb) was absent. For answer, vide col 1498-99 infra.]
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7[DR. KARUNAKARAN’S RECOMMENDA-

TION FOR BIrRTH Tax

*237. SHRT NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Dr. C, O. Karunakaran, while presiding cver a meeting of the All India Medical Council held in Cuttack in December 1958, recommended in his speech the imposition of a birth-tax as one of the measures to check the growing population in the country;

(b) if the answer to part above be in the affirmative, Government intend to
this recommendation; and

(c) if not, why not?}

(a)
whether
implement

4[] English translation.
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+{TuE MINISTER or HEALTH (SHRI
D. P. KarMARKAR): (a) Yes, Sir,

{b) No, Sir.

(c) The purpose of family planning is “Health and Happiness of the family”. This object will obviously be defeated if further taxation by way of birth-tax is imposed on the family. Financial condition of persons with large families is already unhappy and it is not desirable to> impose further burden on them.]
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SHRIMATI AMMU SWAMINADHAN:
May we have the reply in English?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: The
Government have given attention to

+[ 1 English translation.
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to Questions 1456+

the question whether {o render abor--
tions legal, and Government have: _
come to the conclusion that it is not helpful for the control of population.
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Surr V. K. DHAGE: Has the Government seen a report published in:
the U.K. with regard to abortion being not quite unhealthy 1n a particular period?

Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: Is it
‘not quite healthy’ or ‘healthy’ within a period? I am not aware of any such thing, but such a broad statement is absolutely unhelpful.

Surr V. K. DHAGE: I want the hon. Minister to be serious. I am making a statement on the basis of a book that is published—that is a minority report of the U. K. Government, which established a Committee for the purpose of examining this question. There is a minority report in this regard.

SHrI D. P, KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir.
It is a minority report.

Serr V. K. DHAGE: I want to Kknow whether he has considered this proposition or not.

Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: My experts have given very careful consideration to this matter and have not looked upon legalising ahortion as a general remedy for population control.

Surr AMOLAKH CHAND: May 1 know, Sir, whether the hon. Minister is aware that Prof. Kaldor also suggested a tax on new birth, and if g0, whether the Health Ministry was consulted in this matter by the Finance Ministry? .

Surr D, P. KARMARKAR: I am not really aware of Prof. Kaldor's opinion, but we have looked upon this proposition of tax on unwanted births as aberrations of otherwise sound minds.

Dr. D. H. VARIAVA: May I koow whether the Government have any intention to present prizes to those people who have got small families, so that birth control might be promoted by having small families?

Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: We appreciate all such effort, but we have not announced any prizes.

Suart MAHESWAR NAIK: Ig it not a fact that birth rate and crimes are directly proportional to the economic hardship of that family?

Sarr D. P. KARMARKAR: Poverty is given as a reason for petty crimes, and poverty also sometimes is associated with a larger number of child-Ten,

Sar1 MAHESWAR NAIK: In that case, how wil]l taxation measures be able to help reduce the birth rate?

Sarr D. P. KARMARKAR: That is " not our point. That is Shri Nawab Singh Chauhan’s point.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: 1Is it not a fact that our Finance Minister declared in Madras that the growth of population is our asset?

Surr D. P, KARMARKAR: Happily for me I have not read that statement, if he had made it.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: 1Is it not a fact that recently the All India Medical Council’s President also declared that it is an asset?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: He has not seen all such reports.

[ 28 FEB. 1959 ]

to Questions 1458
Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: I have not seen such reports.

%938, [The questioner (Shri Deokinandan Nerayan) was absent. For answer, vide col. 1499 infra.]
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+[RAJASTHAN CANAL PROJECT

*239. Suri NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND PoweR be pleased to state:

(a) the progress so far made in the construction of the Rajasthan Canal and other works connected therewith;

(b) the names of the States which will have their parts covered by the project, and the manner in which the work will be accomplished; and

(¢) the amount of expenditure 1to be incurred on the connected works
(i) by the Central Government and
(ii) from other sources, and what are the rights and obligations of the Central and State Governments respectively?]

+{ 1 English translation.

